corresponding liabilities and income & expenditure relating to Select Investment Account (SIA). Previously the SIA (as to both investment
asset and investors’ funds therein) were considered to not represent assets, liabilities or equity of the Fund. The change in accounting policy
to recognise the assets, liabilities and equity in the SIA was determined following a detailed review of all risks and rewards associated with
this investor account class. As not all of the risks and rewards reside directly with investors in the SIA class, the financial statements have
been restated to incorporate the assets, liabilities, equity and associated income and expenditure of this account class to provide users with
more reliable and relevant information of the overall financial position and performance of the Fund for the year.

These accompanying notes form part of the Financial Statements.

28 | La Trobe Australian Credit Fund – 2023 Annual Report

The effects of the change in accounting policy are presented below for each financial statement line item affected:

Previously
stated 2022

$’000

Adjustment
2022

$’000

Restated
2022

$’000

Adjustment
2023

$’000

Balance Sheet

Mortgage investments 6,885,771 311,826 7,197,597 281,454

Total investments 7,335,011 311,826 7,646,837 281,454

Total assets 7,369,703 311,826 7,681,529 281,454

Net assets attributable to investors
(investors’ funds)

7,284,631 311,826 7,596,457 281,454

Select account - 311,826 311,826 281,454

Income Statement

Mortgage investments 308,628 47,668 356,296 45,508

Investment management fees 14,949 (19,835) (4,886) (23,215)

Servicing fees 25,373 1,683  27,056 1,021

Total revenue 364,936 29,516 394,452 23,314

Total operating expenses 122,661 - 122,661 -

Interest expense – Select account - 29,516 29,516 23,314

Total interest expense 242,275 29,516 271,791 23,314

Profit for the year - - - -

Cash Flow Statement

Net increase/(decrease) in investor funds 1,453,933 118,561 1,572,494 (51,357)

Net (increase)/decrease in mortgage investments (1,937,673) (148,077) (2,085,750) 30,373

Borrower interest repayments 321,863 47,668 369,531 45,508

Investment management fees on
mortgage investments

14,949 (19,835) (4,886) (23,215)

Application and servicing fees received 88,150 1,683 89,833 (1,309)

Net cash flow from operating activities (296,173) - (296,173) -

Cash at the end of the year 204,241 - 204,241 -

Note 4 – Impact of new accounting standards

(a) New and amended standards adopted by the Fund

There are no new standards, interpretations or amendments to existing standards that are effective for the first time for the financial year
beginning 1 July 2022 that have a material impact on the amounts recognised in prior periods or will affect the current financial year.

(b) New standards, amendments and interpretations effective after 1 July 2023

A number of new accounting standards, amendments to accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are effective
for annual periods beginning after 1 July 2023, and have not been early adopted in preparing these financial statements. The Responsible

[…]

Fixed 8.56% 1,213,701 13.8% 7.47% 462,049 6.4%

Total 8.78% 8,788,618 100.0% 6.20% 7,205,874 100.0%

These accompanying notes form part of the Financial Statements.

La Trobe Australian Credit Fund – 2023 Annual Report | 35

The Fund’s note investments are also exposed to interest rate risk as note interest is dependent upon the 1-month Bank Bill Swap Rate
(BBSW) that reprices on the relevant notes’ interest period. However, there is no net expense to the Fund as interest paid and/or investment
management fees are adjusted for changes in note investment earnings.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s financial assets and financial liabilities that are exposed to interest rate risk. The
typical interval used by both the Reserve Bank of Australia and the Responsible Entity in adjusting interest rates is 50 basis points. Sensitivity
has been based on 50 basis points, noting that the official cash rate set by the Reserve Bank of Australia at balance date was 4.10%. This
scenario assumes a corresponding investor declared crediting rate change.

30 June 2023

Carrying
amount

$’000

Interest rate risk
-50 bps +50 bps

Profit $’000 Equity $’000 Profit $’000 Equity $’000

Financial assets

Cash 282,077 (1,410) - 1,410 -

Note investments 283,305 (1,417) - 1,417 -

Mortgage investments 8,788,618 (43,943) - 43,943 -

Financial liabilities

Investor funds 9,181,443 46,770 - (46,770) -

Total increase/(decrease) - - - -

30 June 2022

Carrying
amount

$’000

Interest rate risk
-50 bps +50 bps

Profit $’000 Equity $’000 Profit $’000 Equity $’000

Financial assets

Cash 204,241 (1,022) - 1,022 -

Note investments 244,999 (1,224) - 1,224 -

Mortgage investments 7,205,874 (36,029) - 36,029 -

Financial liabilities

Investor funds 7,596,457 38,275 - (38,275) -

Total increase/(decrease) - - - -

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Fund may experience difficulty in either realising assets on a timely basis or otherwise raising sufficient
funds, in order to satisfy commitments associated with the discharges and/or redemption of investors earlier than the maturity profile of the
respective underlying investment assets.

Given that the predominate underlying assets of the Fund are real property mortgage investments which are relatively illiquid, risk
management guidelines adopted by La Trobe Financial are designed to minimise liquidity and cash flow risk. Proactive management of